months ended September 30, 2005 and 2004 are derived from our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in
this Prospectus. The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements include, in the opinion of management, all adjustments that
management considers necessary for the fair presentation of the financial information set forth in those statements. Historical results are not
necessarily indicative of the results to be expected in the future. The as adjusted balance sheet data as of September 30, 2005 and the as
adjusted statements of operations data for the nine months ended September 30, 2005 and the year ended December 31, 2004 give effect to the
2005 Private Placement and simultaneous repayment of the Laurus Loans as if is such transactions had occurred as of September 30, 2005 for
purposes of the balance sheet data and as of January 1, 2004 for purposes of the statement of operations data. Such amounts have been derived
from our as adjusted unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements that are not included in this Prospectus. For a detailed description
of the related adjustments refer to �Capitalization Table� on page 14. Dollar amounts, except per share data, are presented in thousands.

Nine Months Ended September 30, Year Ended December 31,

2005 2005 2004 2004 2004 2003 2002

As Adjusted As Adjusted
Statement of Operations Data:
Net sales $ 23,711 $ 23,711 $ 25,834 $ 33,789 $ 33,789 $ 33,866 $ 37,554
Cost of good sold 13,609 13,609 18,484 24,596 24,596 24,315 19,569

Gross profit 10,102 10,102 7,350 9,193 9,193 9,551 17,985
Selling, general and administrative 10,023 10,023 12,866 17,499 17,499 17,324 24,199
Research and development 1,696 1,696 5,344 6,685 6,685 9,305 12,201
Restructuring charges (1) �  �  �  3,570 3,570 738 3,282
Impairment charges (2) 247 247 11,964 11,965 11,965 4,772 �
Gain on sale of facility (3) �  �  �  (1,466) (1,466) �  �
Gain on sale of product line �  �  �  �  �  �  �

Operating expenses 11,966 11,966 30,174 38,253 38,253 32,139 39,682
Other income (expense) (4) (1,888) (611) (4,704) (5,406) (239) (305) 437

Loss before income taxes (3,752) (2,475) (27,528) (34,466) (29,299) (22,893) (21,260)

Edgar Filing: TRANSGENOMIC INC - Form S-1

Table of Contents 10

Income tax (benefit) expense 27 27 (94) (94) (94) 65 105

Net loss $ (3,779) $ (2,502) $ (27,434) $ (34,372) $ (29,205) $ (22,958) $ (21,365)

Basic and diluted loss per share $ (0.12) $ (0.05) $ (0.95) $ (1.19) $ (0.66) $ (0.94) $ (0.91)
Basic and diluted weighted average shares
outstanding 32,837 47,763 28,951 29,066 43,992 24,484 23,583

3

Edgar Filing: TRANSGENOMIC INC - Form S-1

Table of Contents 11

Table of Contents

As of September 30, 2005 As of December 31,

Actual As Adjusted 2004 2003

Balance Sheet Data:
Total assets (5) $ 31,789 $ 37,163 $ 37,458 $ 57,306
Borrowings under credit line 6,935 �  6,514 2,142
Current portion of long-term debt 675 �  825 1,693
Long-term debt, less current portion 1,226 �  2,199 �
Total stockholders� equity 15,577 29,220 16,535 45,058

(1) Restructuring plans were implemented in 2002 and 2004 to reduce and align our expenses with current business prospects. The plans
included employee terminations, office closures, termination of collaborations and write-offs of abandoned intellectual property. As a
result, restructuring charges were recorded and are included in operating expenses. See Note N to the accompanying consolidated financial
statements.

(2) Impairment charges relate primarily to the impairment of goodwill, and in 2004, also include a charge of $2,100 related to the impairment
of property and equipment. See Note C to the accompanying consolidated financial statements.

[…]

quarter of 2004. See note M to the accompanying consolidated financial statements.

(5) Other income (expense) for all years presented primarily includes interest expense and in 2004 it includes a loss on debt extinguishment of
$2,859 resulting from certain modifications to our Laurus Loans that were treated as extinguishments for financial reporting purposes. See
Note E to the accompanying consolidated financial statements.

(6) The reduction in total assets from December 31, 2003 to December 31, 2004 related primarily to impairment charges of $11,965 in our
Nucleic Acids operating segment (see Notes C and K to the accompanying consolidated financial statements) and the sale of our specialty
oligonucleotide manufacturing facility in Boulder, Colorado (see Note M to the accompanying consolidated financial statements). The
reduction in total assets from December 31, 2002 to December 31, 2003 related primarily to operating losses that were funded by
reductions in cash and cash equivalents and short term investments.

13

Edgar Filing: TRANSGENOMIC INC - Form S-1

Table of Contents 27

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table reflects our capitalization as of September 30, 2005 on an actual and as adjusted basis as if the 2005 Private Placement and
simultaneous repayment of the Laurus Loans had occurred on September 30, 2005.

As of September 30,

Actual As Adjusted

Credit Line (1) $ 6,935 $ �
Current portion of Term Note (1) 675 �
Term Note, less current portion (1) 1,226 �
Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value, 15,000,000 shares authorized, none outstanding �  �
Common stock, $0.01 par value, 60,000,000 shares authorized, 34,246,336 and 49,172,079
shares outstanding, respectively (2) 348 497
Additional paid-in capital (1) (2) 125,058 138,803
Accumulated other comprehensive income 1,051 1,051
Accumulated deficit (3) (110,880) (111,131)

Total stockholders� equity 15,577 29,220

Total capitalization $ 24,413 $ 29,220

(1) Net proceeds from the 2005 Private Placement (after transaction costs of $1,180) totaled $13,895 and were used in part to prepay all
indebtedness and prepayment fees to Laurus. The remaining proceeds will be used for the future working capital needs of the Company.
Transaction costs included fees to Oppenheimer of $1,055 and other transaction specific costs of approximately $125.

(2) Subsequent to September 30, 2005, we issued 14,925,743 shares in conjunction with the 2005 Private Placement. At November 29, 2005,
we have 13,603,592 potentially dilutive securities consisting of 5,541,015 options issued under our stock option plan and warrants